-   Bank balances other than cash and cash equivalents 4 29,203 (427) 28,776
-   Others 1,151  -   1,151
Income tax assets (net) 317  -   317
Other current assets 4,7 1,827 8 1,835
Total current assets 65,830 (839) 64,991
Total Assets 79,157 (75) 79,082
Equity and Liabilities
Equity
(a) Equity Share capital 5,068  -   5,068
(b) Other Equity 1,2,3,4,5,6,7 38,082 1,608 39,690
Equity attributable to Owners 43,150 1,608 44,758
Non Controlling Interest
Total Equity 43,150 1,608 44,758
Liabilities
Non-current Liabilities
Financial Liabilities
-   Deposits 58  -   58
Provisions 116  -   116
Deferred tax liabilities (Net) 3,4 28 76 104
Total non-current liabilities 202 76 278
Current Liabilities
Financial Liabilities
-   Deposits 23,719  -   23,719
-   Trade payables 4,7 1,937 (131) 1,806
-   Other Financial liabilities 7,452  -   7,452
Other current liabilities 4 1,032 (73) 959
Provisions 4 1,665 (1,555) 110
Total current liabilities 35,805 (1,759) 34,046
Total Liabilities 36,007 (1,683) 34,324
Total equity and liabilities 79,157 (75) 79,082

* �The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purposes of
this note

( ` in Lakh unless otherwise stated)

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended March 31, 2018

196   |   National Commodity & Derivatives Exchange Limited

b.	 Effect of IndAS adoption on Balance Sheet as at March 31, 2017

Particulars Foot Note No

March 31, 2017
As per

Previous
GAAP *

Ind-AS
Adjustments

As per
Ind - AS

Assets
Non-current Assets
Property, Plant and Equipment 4 2,368 (43) 2,325
Other Intangible assets 4 5,576 (144) 5,432
Intangible assets under development 8  -   8
Investment in associates/ joint venture accounted for
using the equity method

4,5 5 1,769 1,774

Financial Assets
-   Other Financial Asset
   -   Bank balances 1,981  -   1,981
   -   Others 7 406 14 420
Deferred tax assets (net) 62  -   62
Income tax assets (net) 5 2,796 1 2,797
Other non-current assets 7 177 3 180
Total non-current assets 13,379 1,600 14,979
Current Assets
Financial Assets
-   Investment 1 37,311 263 37,574
-   Trade Receivables 4 2,522 (861) 1,661
-   Cash and cash equivalents 4,5 14,486 (56) 14,430
-   Bank balances other than cash and cash equivalents 4 26,453 (921) 25,532
-   Others 7 917 (40) 877
Income tax assets (net) 311  -   311
Other current assets 4,7 2,248 (40) 2,208
Total current assets 84,248 (1,655) 82,593
Total Assets 97,627 (55) 97,572
Equity and Liabilities
Equity
(a) Equity Share capital 5,068  -   5,068
(b) Other Equity 1,2,3,4,5,6,7 40,096 201 40,297
Equity attributable to Owners 45,164 201 45,365
Non Controlling Interest
Total Equity 45,164 201 45,365

Liabilities
Non-current Liabilities
Financial Liabilities
-   Deposits 75  -   75
Provisions 151  -   151
Deferred tax liabilities (Net) 3,4 226 80 306
Total non-current liabilities 452 80 532
Current Liabilities
Financial Liabilities
-   Deposits 35,544  -   35,544
-   Trade payables 4,5,7 2,537 (178) 2,359
-   Other Financial liabilities 12,872  -   12,872
Other current liabilities 4 889 (99) 790
Provisions 4 169 (59) 110
Total current liabilities 52,011 (336) 51,675
Total Liabilities 52,463 (256) 52,207
Total equity and liabilities 97,627 (55) 97,572

* The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purposes
of this note

( ` in Lakh unless otherwise stated)

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended March 31, 2018

   Annual Report 2017-18   |   197

c.	 Reconciliation of Statement of Profit & Loss for year ended March 31, 2017

Assets Foot Note No March 31, 2017
As per

Previous
GAAP *

Ind-AS
Adjustments

As per
Ind - AS

Income
Revenue from Operation 4,5 12,852 (2,454) 10,398
Other Income 1,4,5 6,232 6 6,238
Total Income 19,084 (2,448) 16,636
Expenses
Employee benefits expense 2,4 5,708 (108) 5,600
Finance Cost 4 18 5 23
Depreciation 4,5 1,750 (64) 1,686
Other Expenses 4,5,7 9,585 (1,227) 8,358
Total Expenses (II) 17,061 (1,394) 15,667
Profit / (loss) before exceptional items and income
tax (I-II)

2,023 (1,054) 969

Exceptional item (net of tax) 954  -   954
Share of net profit from Joint venture accounted for using
equity method

4  -   783 783

Profit / (Loss) before tax (III - IV) 2,977 (271) 2,706
Tax expense
Current tax 4 782 (441) 341
Deferred Tax 3,4 116 20 136
Profit/(loss) for the period 2,079 150 2,229
Other Comprehensive Income
A.) Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss
(i) remeasurement of defined benefit plans;  6  -   (56) (56)
Income tax impact on above  3  -   18 18
B.) Items that will be reclassified to profit or loss;
Debt instruments through OCI 6  -   14 14
Income tax impact on above 3  -   (3) (3)
Total comprehensive income for the year after tax  -   (27) (27)
Total comprehensive income for the year  2,079 123 2,202

* The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purposes of
this note

d.	 Reconciliation of total equity as at March 31, 2017 & April 01, 2016

Particulars Foot Note No March 31, 2017 April 01, 2016
Total equity under previous GAAP  45,164  43,150
IndAS Adjustments of previous period  1,608  -
Adjustments:
Dividends and related distribution tax not recognised as liability
until declared under Ind AS

(1525)  1,525

Security deposits paid measured at fair value 7 1  (1)
Reversal of lease equalisation liability net of tax 3,7 11  83
Fair value impact of bonds net of tax 1,3 10  -
Current investments measured at fair value net of tax 1,3 49  84
Interest Income on deposit fair valuation 7 3  -
Interest Expense on discounting 7 (5)  10
Ncdex Institute Of Commodity Markets And Research being not
for profit consolidated under IND AS

5 (15)  (29)

Transaction Charges Special Reserve of JV not consider in IND
AS

4 64  (64)

Total adjustment to equity  201  1,608
Total equity under Ind AS  45,365  44,758

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended March 31, 2018

198   |   National Commodity & Derivatives Exchange Limited

e.	 Reconciliation of Cash flow statement for year ended March 31, 2017

Assets Foot Note No March 31, 2017
As per

Previous
GAAP *

Ind-AS
Adjustments

As per
Ind - AS

Cash flow from operating activities 4  15,296  (509) 14,787
Cash flows from investing activities 4  (4,869)  462 (4,407)
Cash Flows from financing activities 4  (1,525)  (5) (1,530)
Net increase / (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents  8,902 (52) 8,850
Cash and cash equivalents as at April 1, 2016 4  5,584  (4) 5,580
Cash and Cash equivalents as at March 31, 2017  14,486 (56) 14,430

* The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purposes of
this note

	� Footnotes to the reconciliation of equity as at April 01, 2016 and March 31, 2017 and the Statement of profit and loss for
the year ended March 31, 2017

	 Note 1: Investments

	 Mutual funds (other than investments in subsidiaries, associates and joint venture):

	� Under the Previous GAAP, investments in mutual funds were classified as long-term investments or current investments
based on the intended holding period and realisability. Long-term investments were carried at cost less provision for other

[…]

- Investment 1  25,489  107  25,596
- Trade Receivables  856  -  856
- Cash and cash equivalents  284  -  284
- Bank balances other than cash and cash equivalents  25,654  -  25,654
- Others  1,248  -  1,248
Other current assets 5  1,721  9  1,730
Total current assets  55,252  116  55,368
Total Assets  71,309  106  71,415
Equity and Liabilities
Equity
(a) Equity Share capital  5,068  -  5,068
(b) Other Equity 1,2,3,4,5  39,358  1,677  41,035
Total Equity  44,426  1,677  46,103
Liabilities
Non-current Liabilities
Provisions  90  - 90
Deferred tax liabilities (Net) 3,4  4  81 85
Total non-current liabilities  94  81  175
Current Liabilities
Financial Liabilities
- Deposits  21,787  - 21,787
- Trade payables 5  1,644  (127) 1,517
- Other Financial liabilities  896  - 896
Other current liabilities  833  - 833
Provisions  1,629  (1,525) 104
Total current liabilities  26,789  (1,652)  25,137
Total Liabilities  26,883  (1,571)  25,312
Total equity and liabilities  71,309  106  71,415

* The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the
purposes of this note.

b.	 Effect of IndAS adoption on Balance Sheet as at March 31, 2017

Particulars Foot Note No
March 31, 2017

 Previous
GAAP *

Ind-AS
Adjustments

As per
Ind - AS

Assets
Non-current Assets
Property, Plant and Equipment  1,983  -  1,983
Other Intangible assets  4,470  -  4,470
Intangible assets under development  7  -  7
Investment in subsidiaries, associates and joint ventures  6,965  -  6,965
Financial Assets
Other Financial Asset
 - Non-current bank balances  1,520  -  1,520
 - Others 5  421 (14)  407
Income Tax Assets (Net)  2,731  -  2,731
Other non-current assets 5  166  3  169
Total non-current assets  18,263  (11)  18,252

Notes to Financial Statements for the year ended March 31, 2018
( ` in Lakh unless otherwise stated)

136   |   National Commodity & Derivatives Exchange Limited

Particulars Foot Note No
March 31, 2017

 Previous
GAAP *

Ind-AS
Adjustments

As per
Ind - AS

Current Assets
Financial Assets
- Investment 1  36,733  174  36,907
- Trade Receivables  1,261  -  1,261
- Cash and cash equivalents  1,387  -  1,387
- Bank balances other than cash and cash equivalents  22,110  -  22,110
- Others 5  2,042  9  2,051
Other current assets  1,042  -  1,042
Total current assets  64,575  183  64,758
Total Assets  82,838  172  83,010
Equity and Liabilities
Equity
(a) Equity Share capital  5,068  -  5,068
(b) Other Equity 1,2,3,4,5  40,300  206  40,506
Total Equity  45,368  206  45,574

Liabilities
Non-current Liabilities
Provisions  116  -  116
Deferred tax liabilities (Net) 3,4  193  108  301
Total non-current liabilities  309  108  417
Current Liabilities
Financial Liabilities
- Deposits  33,485  -  33,485
- Trade payables 5  2,136  (142)  1,994
- Other Financial liabilities  774  -  774
Other current liabilities  662  -  662
Provisions  104  -  104
Total current liabilities  37,161  (142)  37,019
Total Liabilities  37,470  (34)  37,436
Total equity and liabilities  82,838  172  83,010

* The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purposes
of this note.

c.	 Reconciliation of Statement of Profit & Loss for the year ended March 31, 2017

Particulars Foot Note No March 31, 2017
Previous

GAAP *
Ind-AS

Adjustments
As per

Ind - AS
 Income
 Revenue from Operation  7,528  -  7,528
 Other Income  1,5  5,916  59  5,975
 Total Income  13,444  59  13,503
 Expenses
 Employee benefits expense 2  4,564 (48)  4,516
 Finance Cost  11  -  11
 Depreciation  1,281  -  1,281
 Other Expenses 5 7,141 (8)  7,133
 Total Expenses (II)  12,997 (56)  12,941

Notes to Financial Statements for the year ended March 31, 2018
( ` in Lakh unless otherwise stated)

   Annual Report 2017-18   |   137

Particulars Foot Note No March 31, 2017
Previous

GAAP *
Ind-AS

Adjustments
As per

Ind - AS
Profit / (loss) before exceptional items and income
tax (I-II)

 447  115  562

Exceptional item (net of tax)  954  -  954
Profit / (Loss) before tax (III - IV)  1,401  115  1,516
Tax expense
Current tax  270  -  270
MAT Credit entitelment (63)  - (63)
Deferred Tax 3  252  40  292
Profit/(loss) for the period  942  75  1,017
Total comprehensive income for the year after tax(B) 4 (20) (20)
Total comprehensive income for the year (A+B)  942 55  997

* The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purposes
of this note.

d.	 Reconciliation of total equity as at March 31, 2017 and April 01, 2016

Particulars Foot Note No March 31, 2017 April 01, 2016
Total equity under previous GAAP 45,368 44,426
IndAS Adjustments of previous period 1,677  -
Adjustments:
Dividends and related distribution tax not recognised as liability
until declared under Ind AS

(1,525) 1,525

Security Deposits paid measured at Fair Value 5 1 (1)
Reversal of lease equalisation liability 5 16 127
Deferred tax impact on above 3 (6) (44)